Directing the Sale of Land in Block XI, Piako Survey District, Waikato County

RICHARD WILD, Administrator of the Government ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 18th day of September 1972

Present .

THE RIGHT HON. J. R. MARSHALL PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 35 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Administrator of the Government, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby directs the sale of the land described in the Schedule hereto, such land being no longer required for the purpose for which it was acquired.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block XI, Piako Survey District, described as follows:

Being A. R. P.

 $\begin{array}{ccc}
0 & 1.8 \\
0 & 27.3
\end{array}$ Parts Lot 1, D.P. 34416. 0

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 26370 (S.O. 45749) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured yellow, edged yellow.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 34/3996; Hn. D.O. 19/0/77)

Directing the Sale of Land in Block XII, Maramarua Survey District, Waikato County

RICHARD WILD, Administrator of the Government ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 18th day of September 1972

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. J. R. MARSHALL PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 35 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Administrator of the Government, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby directs the sale of the land described in the Schedule hereto, such land being no longer required for the purpose for which it was acquired which it was acquired.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 18.2 perches situated in Block XII, Maramarua Survey District, being part Lot 1, D.P. S. 13566; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 26076 (S.O. 45750) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured yellow, edged yellow.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 34/3043; Hn. D.O. 19/0/75)

The Police Salary Order (No. 2) 1972

RICHARD WILD, Administrator of the Government ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 25th day of September 1972

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE GOVERNMENT IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Police Act 1958, His Excellency the Administrator of the Government, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

- 1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Police Salary Order (No. 2) 1972.
- (2) This order shall be deemed to have come into force on the 15th day of October 1971.
- 2. Salary of Commissioner of Police—The salary of the Commissioner of Police shall be as follows:

Minimum

Maximum

Annual Increment

\$14,805

\$15,514

\$709

3. Revocation—The Police Salary Order 1972* is hereby revoked.

> P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. *Gazette, 23 March 1972, p. 619

Appointment of Chairman of Committee of Inquiry, Under Section 13 of the Industries and Commerce Act 1956, to Inquire Into the Distribution of Meat, Fish, Fruit, and Vegetables

Pursuant to section 13 of the Industries and Commerce Act 1956, the Minister of Industries and Commerce hereby appoints

Keith Robert Congreve

to be chairman of the Committee of Inquiry into the Distribu-tion of Meat, Fish, Fruit, and Vegetables, appointed by the Minister on the 7th day of June 1972, in place of James Noel Laurenson, now deceased.

Dated at Wellington this 21st day of September 1972. B. E. TALBOYS, Minister of Industries and Commerce.

Licensing and Appointing a Pilot at Taharoa

Pursuant to section 7 of the Harbours Act 1950, the Minister of Transport hereby licenses and appoints

Trevor Malcolm Lowe

to be a pilot at and for the Port of Taharoa.

Dated at Wellington this 19th day of September 1972.

J. B. GORDON, Minister of Transport.

(M. 54/41/3)

Appointment of Maori Warden Under the Maori Welfare Act 1962

PURSUANT to subsection (1) of section 7 of the Maori Welfare Act 1962, the Minister of Maori Affairs hereby appoints the person named in the first column of the Schedule hereto to be a Maori warden for the area of the Maori Association specified in the second column of the Schedule.

SCHEDULE

First Column

Second Column

Maihi Te Huhu Tamihana Kawakawa Maori Executive Committee.

Dated at Wellington this 25th day of September 1972. DUNCAN MACINTYRE, Minister of Maori Affairs. (M. and I.A. 36/4/1, 36/4/10)

Appointing Honorary Welfare Officers Under the Maori Welfare Act 1962

PURSUANT to section 5 (1) of the Maori Welfare Act 1962, the Minister of Maori Affairs hereby appoints the persons named in the Schedule hereto as honorary welfare officers for a further 3-year term.

SCHEDULE

Akinihi Theodore McFarlane Herewini

Dated at Wellington this 25th day of September 1972. DUNCAN MacINTYRE, Minister of Maori Affairs. (M. and I.A. 36/5/2, 36/5/9)